

**WITNESSES**

(S) Kristin Grant

-- State Law Enforcement Division

**DOCKET NO. 2019GS4002450**

**The State of South Carolina**

County of

Richland

After being fully advised as to my legal rights, I hereby waive presentment to the Grand Jury.

Defendant

I hereby appear in my own proper person and plead guilty to the within indictment or to

Defendant

Witness:

C.C.C. PLS. AND G.S.

**COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS**

**APRIL TERM 2019**

74

**THE STATE  
vs.**

**Nathaniel David Rowland**

**ARREST WARRANT NUMBER**

**2019A4010201357**

**ACTION OF GRAND JURY**

**TRUE BILL**

Foreperson of Grand Jury APR 18 2019  
Date:

**VERDICT**

**Indictment for  
MURDER**

**SC Code: 16-03-0010  
CDR Code: 0116**

Foreperson of Petit Jury  
Date:

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )  
  )  
COUNTY OF RICHLAND      )

INDICTMENT

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on April 16, 2019, the Grand Jurors of Richland County present upon their oath:

MURDER

That Nathaniel David Rowland did in Richland County, on or about March 29, 2019, kill the victim, Samantha Josephson, with malice aforethought, either express or implied, by means of multiple sharp force injuries, and the victim did die as a proximate result thereof. All in violation of Section 16-03-0010, S. C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.



\_\_\_\_\_  
BYRON E. GIPSON, SOLICITOR

WITNESSES  
(S) Kristin Grant  
-- State Law Enforcement Division

DOCKET NO. 2019GS4002453  
The State of South Carolina  
County of  
Richland

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER  
2019A4010201358

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS  
APRIL TERM 2019  
74

ACTION OF GRAND JURY  
**TRUE BILL**  
Foreperson of Grand Jury  
Date: APR 18 2019

THE STATE  
vs.  
Nathaniel David Rowland

VERDICT  
Foreperson of Petit Jury  
Date:

Indictment for  
KIDNAPPING  
SC Code: 16-03-0910  
CDR Code: 0095

After being fully advised as to my legal rights, I hereby waive presentment to the Grand Jury.

Defendant

I hereby appear in my own proper person and plead guilty to the within indictment or to

Defendant

Witness:  
C.C.C. PLS. AND G.S.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )  
COUNTY OF RICHLAND )

**INDICTMENT**

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on April 16, 2019, the  
Grand Jurors of Richland County present upon their oath:

**KIDNAPPING**

That Nathaniel David Rowland did in Richland County on or about March  
29, 2019, unlawfully seize, confine, inveigle, decoy, kidnap, abduct or carry  
away one Samantha Josephson, without authority of law, in violation of  
Section 16-03-0910, S. C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the  
statute in such case made and provided.



---

BYRON E. GIPSON, SOLICITOR

**WITNESSES**

(S)

**Kristen Grant - SLED**

**DOCKET NO. 2019GS4002528**

**The State of South Carolina**

**County of**

**Richland**

After being fully advised as to my legal rights, I hereby waive presentment to the Grand Jury.

Defendant

I hereby appear in my own proper person and plead guilty to the within indictment or to

**DP19083**

**ARREST WARRANT NUMBER**

**COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS**

**APRIL TERM 2019**

**74**

Defendant

**THE STATE  
vs.**

**ACTION OF GRAND JURY**

**TRUE BILL**

Foreperson of Grand Jury **APR 18 2019**

Date:

Witness:

**C.C.C. PLS. AND G.S.**

**Nathaniel David Rowland**

**VERDICT**

**Indictment for  
POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING THE  
COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME**

**SC Code: 16-23-0490  
CDR Code: 0549**

Foreperson of Petit Jury  
Date:

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )  
 )  
COUNTY OF RICHLAND )

**INDICTMENT**

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on April 16, 2019, the Grand Jurors of Richland County present upon their oath:

**POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING THE COMMISSION  
OF A VIOLENT CRIME**

That Nathaniel David Rowland did in Richland County, on or about March 29, 2019, possess or visibly display a knife, during the commission or attempted commission of a violent crime, to wit: Murder and/or Kidnapping, all in violation of Section 16-23-0490, S. C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and provided.

  
BYRON E. GIPSON, SOLICITOR